LP2966
Dual 150mA Ultra Low-Dropout Regulator
General Description
The LP2966 dual ultra low-dropout (LDO) regulator operates
from a +2.70V to +7.0V input supply. Each output delivers
150mA over full temperature range. The IC operates with
extremely low drop-out voltage and quiescent current, which
makes it very suitable for battery powered and portable

7 VOUT2 Output 2
8 VOUT1 Output 1
TABLE 1. Ordering Information
The following voltage options and their combinations are possible.
5.0V, 4.0V, 3.8V, 3.6V, 3.3V, 3.2V, 3.1V, 3.0V, 2.9V, 2.8V, 2.7V, 2.6V, 2.5V, 2.4V, 2.0V and 1.8V
Output Voltage 1 Output Voltage 2 Order Number Package Marking Supplied As:
5.0 5.0 LP2966IMM-5050 LAFB 1000 units on tape and reel
5.0 5.0 LP2966IMMX-5050 LAFB 3500 units on tape and reel
3.6 3.6 LP2966IMM-3636 LAEB 1000 units on tape and reel
3.6 3.6 LP2966IMMX-3636 LAEB 3500 units on tape and reel
3.3 3.6 LP2966IMM-3336 LAHB 1000 units on tape and reel
3.3 3.6 LP2966IMMX-3336 LAHB 3500 units on tape and reel
3.3 3.3 LP2966IMM-3333 LADB 1000 units on tape and reel
3.3 3.3 LP2966IMMX-3333 LADB 3500 units on tape and reel
3.3 2.5 LP2966IMM-3325 LARB 1000 units on tape and reel
3.3 2.5 LP2966IMMX-3325 LARB 3500 units on tape and reel
3.0 3.0 LP2966IMM-3030 LACB 1000 units on tape and reel
3.0 3.0 LP2966IMMX-3030 LACB 3500 units on tape and reel
2.8 3.0 LP2966IMM-2830 LASB 1000 units on tape and reel
2.8 3.0 LP2966IMMX-2830 LASB 3500 units on tape and reel
2.8 2.8 LP2966IMM-2828 LABB 1000 units on tape and reel
2.8 2.8 LP2966IMMX-2828 LABB 3500 units on tape and reel
2.5 2.5 LP2966IMM-2525 LAAB 1000 units on tape and reel
2.5 2.5 LP2966IMMX-2525 LAAB 3500 units on tape and reel
1.8 3.3 LP2966IMM-1833 LCFB 1000 units on tape and reel
1.8 3.3 LP2966IMMX-1833 LCFB 3500 units on Tape and reel
1.8 3.0 LP2966IMM-1830 LEYB 1000 units on tape and reel
1.8 3.0 LP2966IMMX-1830 LEYB 3500 units on Tape and reel
1.8 1.8 LP2966IMM-1818 LA9B 1000 units on tape and reel
1.8 1.8 LP2966IMMX-1818 LA9B 3500 units on tape and reel
The voltage options and combinations shown in Table 1 are available. For other custom voltage options or combina-
tions of voltage options, please contact your nearest National Semiconductor Sales Office.
LP
2966
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Storage Temperature Range −65 to +150˚C
Lead Temp. (Soldering, 5 sec.) 260˚C
Power Dissipation (Note 2) Internally Limited
ESD Rating (Note 3) 2kV
Input Supply Voltage (Survival) −0.3V to 7.5V
Shutdown Input Voltage (Survival) −0.3V to (Vin + 0.3V)
Maximum Voltage for ERROR Pins 10V
IOUT (Survival) Short Circuit Protected
Output Voltage (Survival)(Note 6),
(Note 7)
−0.3V to (Vin + 0.3V)
Operating Ratings (Note 1)
Input Supply Voltage 2.7V to 7.0V
Shutdown Input Voltage −0.3V to (Vin + 0.3V)
Operating Junction
Temperature Range
−40˚C to +125˚C
Maximum Voltage for ERROR
pins
10V
Electrical Characteristics
Limits in standard typeface are for Tj = 25˚C, and limits in boldface type apply over the full operating junction temperature
range. Unless otherwise specified, VIN = VO(NOM) + 1V, (Note 16), COUT = 1µF, IOUT = 1mA, CIN = 1µF, VSD1 = VSD2 = VIN.
Symbol Parameter Conditions
Typ (Note
4)
LP2966IMM (Note 5)
Unit
Min Max
Vo
(Note 13)